Switches
C&K® Switch Datasheet
© 2025 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Revised: VL 03/17/25
1
KSC8 Series
Sealed Tactile Switch for SMT 6.2 x 6.2 mm,

LB12/21/20152,5 0,15  2,9 maxiECR-12634A
LB12/10/20186,8 +0,2/-0,1  6,8 +0,3/-0,1ECR-15189B
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Y31C71781FP LFS KSC821J LFS
KSC821J LFS
.
.
RELEASED
.
CU31C71781FPLFS B
10,000 A3 1/1
Ra : .
0,1
1
.
2
 GAUTHIER_P 03-09-2011
Mayot, Jocelyn 12/18/18
LAYOUT - PAD
SCALE : 5
*
*
SCALE 5
SYSTEM CONFIDENTIAL
Switches
C&K® Switch Datasheet
© 2025 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Revised: VL 03/17/25
2
KSC8 Series
Sealed Tactile Switch for SMT 6.2 x 6.2 mm,
with 4.9 mm Height Hard Actuator
Mechanical Characteristics
Part #
Operating Force FA
(Newtons)
Operating Life
(operations)
Travel (mm)
KSC821 3.15 ± 0.75 300,000 0.65 ± 0.2
KSC821 OL 1.7 ± 0.5 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2
KSC831 OL 2.55 ± 0.65 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2
KSC841 OL 3.4 ± 0.85 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2
Soldering Profile
Soldering process: Depending on the application, this component is
suited to the following methods:
J Terminations (mm) G Terminations (mm)
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (º
C)
Preheating
Ramp up rate < 3 K/s
Ramp down rate < 6 K/s
ca. 45...90s > 220ºC
220ºC 235ºC
180ºC
Time (s)
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
0 6030 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360
Typical
Note: Up to 2 reflow cycles in accordance with the above temperature profile

LB12/21/20152,5 0,15  2,9 maxiECR-12634A
LB12/10/20186,8 +0,2/-0,1  6,8 +0,3/-0,1ECR-15189B
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Y31C71781FP LFS KSC821J LFS
KSC821J LFS
.
.
RELEASED
.
CU31C71781FPLFS B
10,000 A3 1/1
Ra : .
0,1
1
.
2
 GAUTHIER_P 03-09-2011
Mayot, Jocelyn 12/18/18
LAYOUT - PAD
SCALE : 5
*
*
SCALE 5
SYSTEM CONFIDENTIAL
Switches
C&K® Switch Datasheet
© 2025 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Revised: VL 03/17/25
3
KSC8 Series
Sealed Tactile Switch for SMT 6.2 x 6.2 mm,
with 4.9 mm Height Hard Actuator
Ordering Number
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select desired option from
each category and place it in the appropriate box. For any part number different from those listed below, please consult your
local representative.
Disclaimer Notice - Information furnished is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, users should independently evaluate the suitability of and test each product selected for their own applications.  Littelfuse products are
not designed for, and may not be used in, all applications. Read complete Disclaimer Notice at http://www.littelfuse.com/disclaimer-electronics.
KSC8 - x - x - x - xx - xxx
Operating Force
2: 1.7 / 3.15 N (170/315 grams)
3: 2.55 N (255 grams)
4: 3.4 N (340 grams)
Contact Material
1: Silver
3: Gold
Termination
J: J Bend
G: Gullwing
Option
None: Long travel
OL: Short travel
LFS  Lead free compatible, silver plated
LFG  Lead free compatible, gold plated
Liability Limitation
This datasheet does not provide enough information for applications that require a certain level of quality or safety such as automotive, medical systems, or
safety equipement. Please contact customer service for the contractual specification package.
5.
5
1.
75
8
7.
3
3.8 1.52 4
0.256.7 0.1
Coupe  B-B
Scale 0.25